

# Republic of the Philippines Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL



Mariveles, Bataan

#### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June 2023, between MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL - P. Monroe St., Poblacion, Mariveles Bataan (hereinafter called "the Entity") JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION - SOLDIERS HILLS VILLAGE, PUTATAN 1772, MUNTINLUPA CITY (hereinafter called "the Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bidders for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022, had accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those services in the sum of SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN PESOS only (Php 630,777.00) PHILIPPINE CURRENCY, (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

#### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
  - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
  - (c) the Technical Specifications:
  - (d) the General Conditions of Contract,
  - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and
  - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract as follows:

(Please refer to the attached Notice of Award)

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

Director IV 200

(Signature over Printed Name)
JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION

Witness:

Mariz Evangelio

Sheri yn Enriquez

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

before me a Notary Public
d the foregoing instrument ar y act and deed.
0 2022, 2020

Doc No. 156 Page No. 33 Book No. 710 Series of 2023 Atty. Teodoro III O. Camacho Notarial Comm. Expires Dec. 31, 2023 PTR No. 6280751 Roll of Atty. No. 22588 Mcle Compliance No. VII-0013632 Ibp Lifetime Member No. 03469



## Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

Mariveles, Bataan

Trunkline: (047) 935-4617 E-mail Address: mail@mmwgh.gov.ph



#### NOTICE OF AWARD

#### RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022

June 19, 2023

JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION Soldiers Hills Village, Putatan 1772, Muntiniupa City

Sir/Madam:

This is to inform you that the result of the Public Bidding for RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022 conducted last June 1, 2023 the following items is awarded to you:

NO.	QTY.	UNIT	ITEM & DESCRIPTION	BRAND	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
4	1	unit	DELIVERY ROOM TABLE (ELECTRIC) (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	HEALTHWARD UK	630,777.00	₱630,777.00
			**Nothing Follows**			
					TOTAL	₱630,777.00

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) days the performance security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

ZORAIDA F. AFABLE, MD

Chairperson Committee on Bids and Awards

APPROVED:

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

Director V

CONFORME:

Name of Representative

G-21-27



## Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development

#### MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

P. Mouroe Street, Poblacion, Mariveles, Bataan, Philippines, 2105

Trunkline: +63479354617: Office of the COH: +63476339006

all@mmwgh.gov.ph

@mmwgh.gov.ph

July 10



### NOTICE TO PROCEED RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022

June\_\_, 2023

Ms. JANE MARIE D. TUAZON Bidder's Representative Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation Soldiers Hills Village, Putatan 1772, Muntinlupa City

#### Madam:

The Attached Notice of Award having been approved, notice is hereby given to JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION that work may proceed on the RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022 effective upon posting of your performance security and after the receipt of this notice.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and condition of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL.

Very truly yours,

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

Director IV

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on \_\_\_\_

7-16-6

Name of the Representative of the Bidder:

L TUCKEN

Authorized Signature:



Mariveles Mental Weliness and General Hospital is a center for specialized psychiatric care with holistic health services to the people of Central Luzon by 2023.

#### MISSION

We provide and advocate for quality mental and medical health care through promotive, preventive, curative and rehabilitative services with training and research.

#### QUALITY POLICY

The Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital is committed to provide affordable and quality mental and medical health care with Integrity, Innovation, Inclusivity, Compassion, Excellence and Responsiveness.

We shall ensure compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements.

We pledge to continually improve our Quality Management System to exceed our

clients' satisfaction.



#### Republic of the Philippines Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL



Mariveles, Bataan

#### CONTRACT AGREEMENT

\_ day of June 2023, between MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL THIS AGREEMENT made this - P. Monroe St., Poblacion, Mariveles Bataan (hereinafter called "the Entity") STA. ANA ENTERPRISES -#10 BELLINGTON ST., SUBURBIA NORTH, MAIMPIS, CITY OF SAN FERNANDO, PAMPANGA (hereinafter called "the Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bidders for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HEEP 2022, plad accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those services in the sum of NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY PESOS only (Php 934,550.00) PHILIPPINE CURRENCY, (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

#### NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
  - (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
  - (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
  - (c) the Technical Specifications;
  - (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
  - (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and
  - (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract as follows:

(Please refer to the attached Notice of Award)

4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV Director IV

(Signature over Printed Name) STA. ANA ENTERPRISES

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE MATTY, MANYA FLEANOR ! EUSEBIO-CRUZ NOTARY PUBLIC THIS FILL O 4 2923 THE CITY OF MALOLOS BUIL

31 2024 ROLL DE NO. 51316 COMMISS

124 MS-2012 MCLE COMPLIA NO. VI 0075914/04-25-2019

PTR NO. 0015541/01-05-2023 IBP NO. 268659/01 04-2023 ADMITTED TO BAR 05-06-2005 HBCC ANNEX BLDG CAPITOL COMPOUND MALOLOS CITY, BULACAN EMAIL ADDRESS: gieeuz@gmail.com

23 JOC. NO. PAGENO. (0) BOOK NO. .

SERVES OF 70



## Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS

#### AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

Mariveles, Bataan Trunkline: (047) 935-4617 E-mail Address: mail@mmwgh.gov.ph



#### NOTICE OF AWARD

#### RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022

June 19, 2023

STA. ANA ENTERPRISES #10 Bellington St., Suburbia North, Maimpis, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

Sir/Madam:

This is to inform you that the result of the Public Bidding for RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HEP 2022 conducted last June 1, 2023 the following items is awarded to you:

NO.	QTY.	UNIT	ITEM & DESCRIPTION	BRAND	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
2	2	unit	DIGITAL CLINICAL CENTRIFUGE (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	HETTICH	487,275.00	<del>P</del> 934,550.00
		İ	**Nothing Follows**			
					TOTAL	P934,550.00

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) days the performance security in the form and the amount stipulated in the instruction to Bidders. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

ZORAIDA F. AFABLE, MD

Chairperson - Committee on Bids and Awards

APPROVED:

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

CONFORME:

Reychell Ann Rose T. Mallari Name of Representative

Signature

Date



## Department of Health C. .ral Luzon Center for Health Developm

#### MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

P. Mouroc Street, Poblacion, Marineles, Bataan, Philippines, 2105

Trunkline: +63479354617; Office of the COH. +63476339006







### NOTICE TO PROCEED RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HFEP 2022

June\_\_, 2023

MR. PELAGIO E. PANGILINAN Owner Sta. Ana Enterprises #10 Bellington St., Suburbia North, Maimpis, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

Sir:

The Attached Notice of Award having been approved, notice is hereby given to STA. ANA ENTERPRISES that work may proceed on the RE-BIDDING OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO HEEP 2022 effective upon posting of your performance security and after the receipt of this notice.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and condition of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL.

Very truly yours,

CORAZON FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

Director-IV

D 4 JUL 2023

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on

Name of the Representative of the Bidder: Reychell Ann Rue T. Mallari

Authorized Signature:





#### QUALITY POLICY

The Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital is committed to provide affordable and quality mental and medical health care with Integrity, Innovation, Inclusivity, Compassion, Excellence and Responsiveness.

We shall ensure compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements.

We pledge to continually improve our Quality Management System to exceed our

clients' satisfaction.



#### Department of Health Central Luzon Center for Health Development MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL

Mariveles, Bataan

Trunkline (047) 935-4617; Telefax (047) 935-4138 Procurement (047) 633-4992

Erica Lai M. Urge procurement@mmwah.gov.ph





#### **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE** Resolution No. 2023-455

Approving of Award of Contracts for Item Nos. 2 and 4 / And Declaring a Failure of Bidding for Item Nos. 1, 3, 5

For the Re-bidding of Medical Equipment Charged to HFEP 2022

WHEREAS, Open Competitive Bidding for the Re-bidding of Medical Equipment Charged to HFEP 2022 was conducted in accordance with the Republic Act 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid (IB) was posted in PhilGEPS dated May 12, 2023 and in conspicuous place at the premises of MARIVELES MENTAL WELLNESS AND GENERAL HOSPITAL compound;

WHEREAS, a Pre-Bid Conference was held on May 22, 2023, 10AM via Zoom, Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital -Mariveles, Bataan two (2) prospective bidders attending namely;

- Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation
- 2. Variance Trading Corporation

WHEREAS, two (2) bidders procured the bidding documents, namely;

- 1. Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation
- 2. Sta. Ana Enterprises

WHEREAS, on the schedule Submission and Opening of Bids last June 1, 2023, 10AM, at the Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital Compound-Mariveles Bataan and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via Zoom, two (2) bidders tendered their Bids, namely;

- Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation 1.
- 2. Sta. Ana Enterprises

WHEREAS, the original envelopes, containing the Eligibility and Technical Documents were opened. The presence, completeness and correctness of the required documents were checked and verified by the BAC in the presence of bidder. The results are as follows;

- 1. Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation eligible
- 2. Sta. Ana Enterprises eligible

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of the eligible bidder were opened. The presence, completeness and correctness of the entire documents were checked and verified by the BAC. The results are as follows:

- Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation eligible
- 2. Sta. Ana Enterprises eligible

WHEREAS, the bidders who were declared "Eligible" and were rated "PASSED" and subsequently their respective bids were publicly read and posted in the Abstract of Bids, to wit:

Name of Company	Bid Security Form	Amount of Bid Security
Juniper 3 Procurement Corporation	Bid Securing Declaration	N/A
Sta. Ana Enterprises	Bid Securing Declaration	N/A

WHEREAS, no bid offer was received for the items listed below:

ITEM NO	PARTICULAR	Quantity	Unit	TOTAL ABC (Php)
1	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR( AED) (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	6	unit	960,000.00
3	FETAL MONITOR (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	1	unit	450,000.00
5	VEIN FINDER DEVICE (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	3	unit	690,000.00

WHEREAS, the bid for the items listed below were found to be substantially complying:

Item No. 2 2 unit DIGITAL CLINICAL CENTRIFUGE

(See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)

Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
STA, ANA ENTERPRISES	935,550.00	934,550.00	0.11%

Item No. 4 1 unit DELIVERY ROOM TABLE (ELECTRIC)

Name of Company	ABC (PhP)	Bid as Calculated	% Variance from ABC
JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION	1,200,000.00	630,777.00	47.44%

NOW THEREFORE, on the basis of the above, the herein members of the BAC HEREBY RESOLVE, to award the items listed below to the following bidders that were determined as the LCRBs/SCRBs:

STA, ANA ENTERPRISES with Total Contract Price of Php 934.550.00 inclusive of local taxes for the items listed below:

Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Total Amount
2	DIGITAL CLINICAL CENTRIFUGE (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	2	unit	₱934,550.00
			TOTAL	934,550.00

2. JUNIPER 3 PROCUREMENT CORPORATION with Total Contract Price of Php 630,777,00 inclusive of local taxes for the items listed below:

Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Total Amount
4	DELIVERY ROOM TABLE (ELECTRIC) (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	1	unit	₱630,777.00
			TOTAL	630,777.00

3. To declare failure of bidding for the following items.

Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Total ABC (PhP)
1	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR (AED) (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	6	unit	960,000.00
3	FETAL MONITOR (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	1	unit	450,000.00
5	VEIN FINDER DEVICE (See attached Terms of Reference for detailed specification)	3	unit	690,000.00
			TOTAL	2,100,000.00

- 4. Mandate the end-user to review the technical specifications and if necessary, adjust the ABC subject to the required approvals.
- 5. To conduct a Negotiated Procurement under Two Failed Biddings for the above-cited item (Number 3) upon submission of the following documentary requirements:
  - a) Revised Purchase Request (PR)
  - b) Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) or Letter of Request received by Budget
  - c) Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP)

Signed this 15th of June 2023 at the Mariveles Mental Wellness and General Hospital, Mariveles, Bataan.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC)

MERCED Y. ARADO, RPh, MPA

**BAC Member** 

RELIA I. VILLEGAS, RN, MAN

BAC Member

VINCENT A. ISIP, MPA

BAC Member,

LEA JEAN M. PAYONG, MBA

BAC Vice-Chairperson

ZORAIDA F. AFABLE, MD BAC Chairperson

APPROVED BY:

CORAZON I. FLORES, MD, MPH, CESO IV

Director IV

Head of the Procuring Entity